
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
 Thursday, 15th December, 2011 

at 5.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair) 
Councillor Vinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fitzgerald 
Councillor B Harris 
Councillor Kolker 
Councillor Mead 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Walker 
Councillor Dr R Williams 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mr J Bettridge, (Parent Governor Representative) 
Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
Mr T Blackshaw, The Church of England 
(Dioceses of Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Vacancy – Primary Parent Governors 
Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Head of Policy and Performance  
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny Smoking Policy 

Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 
 

The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in 
the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure 
 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a 
continuous alarm will sound and you will be 
advised by Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access  
 
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary arrangements. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee holds the Executive to 
account, exercises the call-in process, 
and sets and monitors standards for 
scrutiny.  It formulates a programme of 
scrutiny inquiries and appoints Scrutiny 
Panels to undertake them.  Members of 
the Executive cannot serve on this 
Committee. 
 
Southampton City Council’s Priorities 

• More jobs for local people  

•  More local people who are well 
education and skilled  

• A better and safer place in which to 
live and invest  

• Better protection for children and 
young people  

• Support for the most vulnerable 
people and families  

• Reducing health inequalities  

• Reshaping the Council for the future  
 

 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2011/12 
 
 

2011 2012 

2 June 12 January  

30 June  26 January * 

28 July  9 February 

25 August 8 March 

22 September 12 April 

20 October  

17 November  

1 December *  

15 December  

* Additional dates  

 



 

 

CONDUCT OF MEETING 
 
Terms of Reference  

 
Business to be discussed 

 
The general role and terms of reference for 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all 
Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 
(Article 6) of the Council’s Constitution, and 
their particular roles are set out in Part 4 
(Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules – 
paragraph 5) of the Constitution. 
 

Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 
 
Quorum 
The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the 
meeting is 4. 
 

Rules of Procedure 
The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in Part 
4 of the Constitution. 
 

 

Disclosure of Interests 

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both 
the existence and nature of an
[...]

There are some limited exceptions.  
 
Note:  Members are encouraged to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or his staff in 
Democratic Services if they have any problems or concerns in relation to the above. 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

• respect for human rights; 

• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

• setting out what options have been considered; 

• setting out reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.   
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
    

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 17th 
November 2011 and the 1st December 2011 and to deal with any matters arising, 
attached.  
 

7 CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 11/12 7331 - SOUTHAMPTON CITY 
COUNCIL'S CHANGE PROGRAMME  
 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance detailing the call-in of the 
Cabinet Decision, attached.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
to the following Item 
Confidential Appendix 3 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. The appendix includes a table showing the rental 
income and values of property which, if disclosed prior to entering into any contracts, 
could put the Council at a commercial disadvantage. In applying the public interest test 
it is not considered appropriate to publish this information as it could influence bids for 
a property which may be to the Council’s financial detriment. 
 

9 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance detailing items requested for 
discussion from the current Forward Plan, attached.   
 

10 CAPITA PROPERTY SERVICES PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
 

 Report of the Head of Property and Procurement setting out an overview of the Capita 
Property Services Performance Review, attached.   
 

11 SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2011/12  
 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance detail performance for the 
above quarter, attached.   
 

12 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance, detailing actions and 
monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel, attached.  
 

 BIG SOCIETY INQUIRY FROM 6:30 PM 
 

 
13 BIG SOCIETY INQUIRY - AN INTRODUCTION TO CORPORATE SOCIAL 

RESPONSIBILITY AND VOLUNTEERING IN SOUTHAMPTON 
 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance providing an introduction to 
corporate responsibility and volunteering in Southampton, attached.  
 

WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2011 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



Attached to this item there are two sets of minutes  

 

•  17
th
 November 2011 

•  1
st
 December 2011  

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 14 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 17 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
Present: 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Vinson, Fitzgerald, B Harris, Kolker, Mead, Stevens, 
Dr R Williams and Furnell 
 
Apologies 

Councillors Morrell and Walker, Mr J Bettridge, Mrs U Topp and Mr T Blackshaw 
 

 
34. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted that Councillor Furnell was in attendance as a nominated substitute 
for Councillor Morrell in accordance with Council Procedure Rule for the purposes of this 
meeting.  
 

35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting held on 20 October 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. (copy of the minutes circulated with agenda and appended 
to the signed minutes) 
 

36. APPEAL AGAINST DECISION NOT TO ALLOW A PETITION  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
detailing the request for a review of a decision not to allow a petition. (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee requested that the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic 
Services meets with the Citizens Advice Bureau to discuss the issues raised by the 
Petitioner and reports back the outcomes of the meeting to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and the Petitioner 
 

37. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance 
detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan; and seeking the 
Committee’s indication as to what items, scheduled for the period December 2011 to 
March 2012, will be required for discussion, 
(Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes)  
 
RESOLVED 

(i) that the Committee indicated that the following item detailed in the December 
2011 to March 2012 be discussed at the 15th December meeting of the 
Committee: 

• Re-categorisation of investment properties 
(ii) that the Committee noted the report of Director for Economic Development 

detailing the Council Change Programme and that the Committee would be 
further updated in March 2012; 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 

 

- 15 - 
 

(iii) that the Committee noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Leisure and Culture detailing the Accommodation Strategy Update 

 
38. ADULT SOCIAL CARE - OPTIONS FOR ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY VEHICLES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social 
Care detailing the options for the delivery of adult social care. (Copy of the report circulated 
with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted that the predictions that the current delivery vehicle 
for adult social care in the City would become increasingly unsustainable and urged the 
Executive to resolve the issue of the appropriate delivery vehicle for adult social care as a 
matter of urgency. 
 

39. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee noted the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance, 
detailing actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel. (Copy of 
the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

40. THE BIG SOCIETY - NATIONAL BEST PRACTICE  
 
The Committee considered the report of Director of Economic Development providing the 
Committee with an overview of some national case studies that contribute to the Big 
Society agenda (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
RESOLVED. that further information on the following projects listed in report be presented 
to the Committee: 

• Big Society Fund – Oxfordshire Council; 

• Shopping Bus – East Finchley Council; 

• Sutton Libraries  - Sutton Council; and 

• Swindon Family LIFE – Swindon Council. 
 

41. THE BIG SOCIETY - INTRODUCTION TO RE:GENERATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of Director of Economic Development providing an 
introduction to the Re:generate Trust (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Stephen Kearney, Chief Executive of the Re-generate Trust, was present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting and made the following points: 
 

• how Regenerate’s strategy builds on the hidden talents of the individual resulting in 
personal growth and local action which in turn should lead to an impact on society; 

• how relationships and networks are developed that will identify people’s concerns 
and encourage them to take action through the intelligent shifting of power; 

• the importance of developing a strategy that gets to the root cause; 

• the importance of listening and building trust, respect and relationships; 

• the need to develop active networks that link people locally, regionally and 
nationally; 



 

 

- 16 - 
 

• the importance of transforming people’s attitude to the state and agencies through 
action and reflection; 

• the enhancement of local and national democracy 

• the importance of empowering individuals and groups through facilitation and not by 
undertaken the task on their behalf; and  

• the need to monitor and reflect on your own role and impact 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the presentation and report and that the information 
provided be entered into the Inquiry’s file of evidence. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 17 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 1 DECEMBER 2011 

 
Present: 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Vinson, Fitzgerald, B Harris, Kolker, Mead, Morrell, 
Stevens and Dr R Williams 
 
Apologies 

Councillors Walker, Mr J Bettridge, Mrs U Topp and Mr T Blackshaw 
 

 
42. THE BIG SOCIETY - LOCAL UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic Development providing the 
Committee with an overview of local projects in Southampton and case studies that link to 
the Big Society agenda.  
 
The Committee received a number of presentations from representatives of the 
organisations set out in the report. 
 
Iane Ames, Co-ordinator for Training for Work in Communities (TWICS) detailed for the 
Comm
[...]
 by the provision of a cost effective property portfolio; 

• that the trust was working with Re-genarate to train community organisers; and 

• detailed a number of projects that the trust had taken part in.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the presentations and report and that the 
information provided be entered into the Inquiry’s file of evidence. 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 11/12 7331 – 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL’S CHANGE PROGRAMME 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 DECEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A Call-In notice has been received from the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) in respect of a decision made by the Cabinet on 
21st November 2011 relating to Southampton City Council’s Change Programme. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Following consideration of the attached Cabinet report, related appendices and 
Decision Notice, the Committee is recommended either:- 

 (i) to recommend that the Decision Makers re-consider the called-in 
decision at the next decision meeting; or 

 (ii) to advise the Decision Makers that the Scrutiny Committee does not 
recommend that the decision be reconsidered and that it can therefore 
be implemented without delay. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The recommendations reflect the options available to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee through the implementation of the agreed 
Call-In process. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. A Call-In notice signed by the Chair of the OSMC has been received in 
accordance with Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.  The Call-In notice relates to the 
decision made by the Cabinet on 21st November 2011 in respect of 
Southampton City C
[...]
r specific one-off investment (especially those 
involving the use of technology), report to Cabinet for consideration and 
approval.   

Property/Other 

33.  None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

34.  Under the Duty of Best Value, authorities should consider overall value, 
including economic, environmental and social value, when reviewing service 
provision. As a concept, social value is about seeking to maximise the 
additional benefit that can be created by procuring or commissioning goods 
and services, above and beyond the benefit of merely the goods and services 
themselves. 

Other Legal Implications:  

35.  None 



 10

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

36.  Southampton Connect Plan 

 Council Plan 

 

AUTHOR: Name:  Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 3655 

 E-mail: dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  Yes/No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

 

 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out? 

Yes –for 
each project 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. N/A  

 

  



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 DECEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 3 is not for publication by virtue of category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the constitution.   

The appendix includes a table showing the rental income and values of property 
which, if disclosed prior to entering into any contracts, could put the Council at a 
commercial disadvantage. In applying the public interest test it is not considered 
appropriate to publish this information as it could influence bids for a property which 
may be to the Council’s financial detriment. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.   

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the Forward Plan item listed in paragraph 3 
of the report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be 
taken into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet 
should take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Forward Plan for the period December 2011– March 2012 has been 
circulated to members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
The following issue was identified for discussion with the Decision Maker: 
 

Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Resources, 
Leisure and 
Culture 

Re-categorisation of Investment Properties Cllr Barnes-
Andrews 

 

4. A briefing paper responding to the Forward Plan item identified by members 
of the Committee is attached as Appendix 1.  Members are invited to use the 
paper to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Agenda Item 9



 2

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Property/Other 

6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan wi
[...]
roperty for 
strategic reasons. 

23. In implementing the previous programmes the Council have already received a 
number of wins. A major caveat, however, is that this can only happen where a tenant 
is willing to do this, it cannot be a unilateral decision by the Council. In the current 
economic climate some tenants do not wish to consider this. 

24. In order to progress the strategy as quickly as possible, the Cabinet report 
recommends that the powers delegated to the Head of Property and Procurement are 
increased.  



BRIEFING PAPER 

 5

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

25. Following the update of the capital programme in February the position reported to 
Council and approved was a deficit of £9.2M due largely to the loss of capital receipts 
(the re-phasing programme will reduce this to £8.1 million). This was compared to a 
£10.5M deficit reported in September 2010.  The deficit represented 4.2% of the 
overall capital programme which was within the limit of 5% set in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and approved on the 13 May 2009.   

26. Any sales realised as a result of the strategy proposed in this paper will contribute to 
closing the deficit in the capital programme and any further proceeds will be available 
to reduce borrowing.  

27. Any potential capital receipts arising from the proposals in this paper will not be 
included in forthcoming capital programme updates as this paper gives an overall 
assessment of property that could be moved from strategic to managed, and each 
property re-categorised will need assessment on a case by case basis, as already 
referred to, before a definite decision is made on disposal, and the level of capital 
receipt likely to be realised.  

28. Forecast values and the timing of capital receipts can vary significantly due to many 
factors and it would therefore be prudent not to base decisions on estimates of 
receipts until their accuracy and certainty can be verified.  As a result any receipts w
[...]
ther Legal Implications:  

19. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

20. None. 

AUTHOR: Name:  Nigel Mullan Tel: 023 8083 4259 

 E-mail: nigel.mullan@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report. 

 



 8

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 None  

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 
2011/12 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 DECEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: THE LEADER  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report outlines the progress made at the end of September 2011 against the 
targets and service improvement actions (commitments) contained within the 2011/12 
Council Plan. The analysis contained in this report has been compiled on an 
exceptions basis.  It only highlights variances for the targets and service improvement 
actions set out in the Council Plan.  

As at the end of September 2011 57% of the Council’s Key Critical Performance 
Indicators, and 89% of the Service Improvement Actions and Projects set out in the 
2011/12 Council Plan are reported to be on target. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) That the Committee consider and comment on the performance 
monitoring position at the end of September 2011, as detailed in the 
attached appendices, and highlight any areas where further 
discussion is required with the relevant Cabi
[...]
JECT: THE BIG SOCIETY - INTRODUCTION TO CORPORATE 
SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY AND VOLUNTEERING IN 
SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 DECEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Government has recognised that corporate responsibility plays an important role 
in empowering the communities that a business operates in and the people that live 
there.  Liane Sheppard, Capita Business Director, Regions South, will outline Capita’s 
approach to corporate social responsibility (CSR) and highlight their local pledges for 
the City. 

The success and support of the voluntary sector is recognised as pivotal to the Big 
Society and a better Southampton.  Jo Ash, Chief Executive of Southampton 
Voluntary Services, will talk to the committee about volunteering in Southampton, the 
opportunities that the Big Society agenda brings alongside the barriers and enablers 
to success that they, and the organisations they support, are experiencing and 
anticipate in the future. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the presentations and discussions 
with Liane Sheppard from Capita, and Jo Ash from SVS, to highlight 
any matters that should be taken forward in the development of the 
Big Society Inquiry report or recommendations.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable OSMC members to identify any matters which they feel should be 
taken into account in the Big Society Inquiry report or recommendations. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Corporate Social Responsibility 

3. Corporate social responsibility is where a business accounts for their social 
and environmental impact as well as their financial performance, and makes 
a positive contribution to the communities they work in. 

4. Government supports the role of businesses to empower people and support 
them to take responsibility for the world around them 
[...]
uthamptonvs.org.uk/

updates/training events

Southampton Voluntary Services

2011 2012

29/11/11  Investing in Good Information   £10

13/12/11  How to Develop Corporate Support   
£60 SVS members, £85 Non members 

20/12/11 Thinking Differently about Fundraising  
£60 SVS members, £85 Non members 

1601/12  & 17/01/12  Effective Fundraising Practice 
£120 SVS Members, £170 Non members

24/01/12  Duties of a Company Secretary 
£60 SVS members, £85 Non members

31/01/12   Bid Writing for Commissioning 
£60 SVS members, £85 Non members

14/02/12 & 15/02/12   Effective Fundraising Strategy
£120 SVS Members, £170 Non members

21/02/12   Effective Marketing for Small Organisations 
£60 SVS members, £85 Non members

Lunch is included with all courses apart from 29/11/11 

All training takes place at: 
The Voluntary Action Centre 

Kingsland Square 
St Mary’s Street 

Southampton
SO14 1NW 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	17.11.11 - mins
	1.12.11

	7 Call In Of Executive Decision Cab 11/12 7331 - Southampton City Council's Change Programme
	Call-In-App 1
	Call-In-App 2
	Call-In-App 3

	9 Forward Plan
	F Plan -App1 Property Categorisation Briefing paper
	F Plan -App 2 Strategic Investment Proprty Appendix 1 (2)
	F Plan -Confidential Appendix 3

	10 Capita Property Services Performance Review
	11 Second Quarter Performance Monitoring For 2011/12
	2nd Qtr Perf Mon-App1
	2nd Qtr Perf Mon-App2

	12 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations To The Executive
	Mon Scru- App Dec 15th

	13 Big Society Inquiry - An Introduction To Corporate Social Responsibility And Volunteering In Southampton
	Big Society -Appx 1 Southampton Capita Pledge
	Big Society -Appx 2 Volunteering Opportunities Action Plan
	Big Society -Appx 3 SVS-Annual-Review-2010-2011
	Big Society -Appx 4 E- News Letter Issue 11




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 19 - 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING  
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 15 DECEMBER 2011 

 
Present: 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Vinson, B Harris, Morrell, Stevens, Dr R Williams and 
Mr T Blackshaw 
 
Apologies 

Councillors Fitzgerald, Kolker, Mead, Walker, Mr J Bettridge and Mrs U Topp 
 

 
43. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted that Councillor Ball was in attendance as the nominated substitute 
for Councillor Fitzgerald in accordance with Council Procedure Rules for the purposes of 
this meeting.   
 

44. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meetings on the 17th November 2011 and 
the 1st December 2011 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
 

45. CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 11/12 7331 - SOUTHAMPTON CITY 
COUNCIL'S CHANGE PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance 
detailing the call-in of the Cabinet Decision. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Leader of the Council be requested to reconsider the called-in 
decision at the next decision making meeting taking particular consideration of the 
following: 
 

(i) that the words ‘and implement’ are deleted from recommendation; and 
(ii) that before adoption of changes items are taken to the Leader’s Group meetings 

for consideration 
 

46. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED IN 
THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix to the following 
Item 
 
Confidential Appendix 3 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules. The appendix includes a table showing the rental income and values of 
property which, if disclosed prior to entering into any contracts, could put the Council at a 

 



 

 

- 20 - 
 

commercial disadvantage. In applying the public interest test it is not considered 
appropriate to publish this information as it could influence bids for a property which may 
be to the Council’s financial detriment. 
 

47. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance 
detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Leisure and Culture on the re-categorisation of investment properties.   
 

48. CAPITA PROPERTY SERVICES PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
 
The Committee noted the report of the Head of Property and Procurement setting out an 
overview of the Capita Property Services Performance Review (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

49. SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered the report of Head of Corporate Policy and Performance detail 
performance for the above quarter.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED  that following scrutiny of the Quarter 2 Council Plan performance at this 
meeting, the Committee requested briefing papers on the following issues to enable a 
discussion with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport: 

  

(i) Recycling - reasons why performance is not meeting target, impact of this 
and plans to address this.  

(ii) Affordable Homes - reasons why performance is not meeting target, impact 
of this (New Homes Bonus etc) and plans to address this.  

 
50. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance, 
detailing actions and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel. (Copy of 
the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the following updated information be provided as follows: 
 

(i) Appeal against decision not to allow a petition – Committee to be informed at the 
12th January 2012 meeting on the meeting scheduled or that has taken place 
with the Citizens Advice Bureau; 

(ii) Options for alternative delivery vehicles to be considered by the Committee at 
the 9th February 2012 meeting.  

(iii) Committee to be provided with the local impact assessment information on 
absence from schools, including post 16 year olds prior to the 12th January 2012 
meeting.  

 



 

 

- 21 - 
 

(iv) Reschedule the annual meeting at which Safeguarding is discussed by the 
Committee to include information requested on neo-natal mortality.  

 
51. BIG SOCIETY INQUIRY - AN INTRODUCTION TO CORPORATE SOCIAL 

RESPONSIBILITY AND VOLUNTEERING IN SOUTHAMPTON  
 
The Committee noted the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance and 
received presentations from Capita and the Southampton Voluntary Service providing an 
introduction to corporate responsibility and volunteering in Southampton. (Copy of the 
report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12th January 2012 

 


